



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,  
  
Defendant-Below, Appellant,  
  
v.  
  
GREENSTAR IH REP, LLC and  
GARY SEGAL,  
  
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

No. 35,2020

Court below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware, C.A.  
No. 12885-VCS

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Robert Nida  
David Romyn  
NIDA & ROMYN, P.C.  
1900 Avenue of the Stars,  
Suite 650  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 286-3404

Brian C. Ralston (I.D. No. 3770)  
Aaron R. Sims (I.D. No. 6073)  
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor  
1313 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below, Appellant  
Tutor Perini Corporation*

Dated: May 26, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PLAINTIFFS OFFER NOTHING TO REBUT TPC’S CONTENTION THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED THEIR BURDEN TO ESTABLISH A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE HOLDBACK AGREEMENT’S “ADDITIONAL NET PROFIT” REQUIREMENT FOR EXHIBIT C CLAIMS.....	6
A. The Trial Court’s Construction of the “Additional Net Profit” Language Is Flawed Because it Renders this Language Surplusage for the Majority of Exhibit C Claims. ....	6
B. Plaintiffs Ignore TPC’s Argument That the Trial Court’s Construction Is Inconsistent With the Different Standards Imposed by Section 2 for Counting Collections on Exhibit B And C Claims Against The Bogey.....	9
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Rebut TPC’s Contention that the Trial Court’s Construction Was Unreasonable Because it Eliminated All Accounting Evaluation Required for Determining Whether Cash Collections on Exhibit C Claims Resulted in “Additional Net Profit.” .....	10
D. Plaintiffs Ignore the Commercial Context of the Holdback Agreement. ....	14
II. TPC’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE “ADDITIONAL NET PROFIT” REQUIREMENT FOR EXHIBIT C CLAIMS WAS THE ONLY REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OFFERED IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Contention That TPC’s Construction Adds Limitations to Exhibit C Collections Not Found in the Holdback Agreement is Meritless. ....	16

B.	TPC’s Construction is Not Inconsistent with Comments on Exhibit C.....	17
C.	TPC’s Construction Is Consistent With Exhibit D. ....	19
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS PROVED A RIGHT TO CREDIT ON CERTAIN PROJECTS.....	20
A.	Plaintiffs Failed Their Burden to Show the “John Jay Counterclaim” was Resolved. ....	21
B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Entitlement to Credit for the Freedom Tower Claim.....	22
C.	Plaintiffs Failed To Prove A Credit For The Jamaica 2G Claim. ....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atmosphere Hospitality Mgmt., LLC v. Shiba Invs., Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 837 (D.S.D. 2016) .....	11
<i>Delphi Petroleum, Inc. v Magellan Terminal Holdings, L.P.</i> , 177 A.3d 610 (Del. 2017) (TABLE).....	19
<i>Freeman Invs., L.P. v Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Grandview Mines v. Commissioner</i> , 32 T.C. 759 (1959), <i>aff'd</i> , 282 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1960).....	3
<i>Seaford Golf &amp; Country Club v E. I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	6
